

11 February 2020

Mohammed A M

By email: fyi-request-11943-241ab001@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Mohammed

Re: Official Information Act request – Total Number of Advertised NZREX House Officer PGY1 Jobs (2014 - 2020)

I refer to your Official Information Act request dated 28 December 2019 requesting following information:

Could you please provide me with the following:

- 1. The total number of PGY 1 house officers positions advertised solely for NZREX graduates (2014 - 2020). Please break down the data by year (i.e., 2014 = XX, 2015 = XX, etc)**
- 2. Could you please provide me with the total number of hired doctors by year (2014 – 2019)**

Question 1 – The total number of PGY1 house officers positions advertised solely for NZREX graduates (2014 - 2020). Please break down the data by year (e.g., 2014 = XX, 2015 = XX, etc.)

Across the three Auckland metro DHBs, recruitment into RMO positions is not done on an individual DHB basis. Advertising for positions is regional, and PGY1 house officer positions are not advertised solely for NZREX graduates.

Training Year	PGY1 House Officer Positions advertised solely for NZREX graduates
2013/2014 Training Year	0
2014/2015 Training Year	0
2015/2016 Training Year	0
2016/2017 Training Year	0
2017/2018 Training Year	0
2018/2019 Training Year	0
2019/2020 Training Year	0

Question 2 – Could you please provide me with the total number of hired doctors by year (2014 - 2019)

We have interpreted this request as related to RMO PGY1 recruitment. The table below provides the number of PGY1 House Officers hired by Auckland DHB and who came through the ACE (Advanced Choice of Employment) system from 2014 to 2019.

Training Year Dates	ACE Process	Auckland DHB
25/11/2013 to 23/11/2014	2013	44
24/11/2014 to 22/11/2015	2014	43
23/11/2015 to 27/11/2016	2015	46
28/11/2016 to 26/11/2017	2016	52
27/11/2017 to 25/11/2018	2017	51
26/11/2018 to 24/11/2019	2018	60
25/11/2019 to 29/11/2020	2019	59

You are entitled to seek a review of the response by the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Auckland DHB website.

Yours faithfully



Ailsa Claire, OBE
Chief Executive